granting the same; and like notice of such change of boundaries of such district shall be given as in other cases.

Approved April 5, 1935..

CHAPTER 108—H, F. No. 162.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 10076, defining manslaughter in the first degree.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Manslaughter in first degree defined.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 10076, is amended to read as follows:

"10076. Every person who shall wilfully kill an unborn quick child by an injury inflicted upon the person of its mother, and every person who shall provide, supply, or administer to a woman, whether pregnant or not, or who shall prescribe for, advise, or procure a woman to take any medicine, drug, or substance, or who shall use or employ, or cause to be used or employed, any instrument or other means, with intent thereby to procure the miscarriage of a woman, unless the same is necessary to preserve her life, or that of the child with which she is pregnant, and the death of the woman, or that of any quick child of which she is pregnant, is thereby produced, shall be guilty of manslaughter in the first degree."

Approved April 5, 1935.

CHAPTER 109-H. F. No. 206.

An act prohibiting the employment of minors in certain public places.

Section 1. Employment of minors prohibited.—No person under the age of 18 years shall be employed, permitted or suffered to work, or to appear as a participant, in or in connection with any walkathon, dance marathon or similar contest, night club, beer parlor, or other place of like nature or character.

Sec. 2. Certain acts a misdemeanor.—Any person who employs, causes or suffers to be employed, or who exhibits, uses, or has in custody for the purpose of exhibition, use or

employment, any child under 18 years, or who, having the care, custody or control of any such child as parent, relative or guardian, employer or otherwise, sells, lets out, gives away, or in any way procures or consents to the employment, or to such use or exhibition of such child, or who neglects or refuses to restrain such child from engaging or acting in any occupation prohibited by this section, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. Application of Act.—This act shall not apply to participation in any theatrical performance as defined and regulated by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4103.

Approved April 5, 1935.

CHAPTER 110—H. F. No. 278.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10768, and Section 10770, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 161, Section 4, relating to the powers and duties of the board of parole.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Powers and duties of Board of Parole.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10768, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "10768. The State Board of Parole shall have a seal, keep a record of all its acts relating to each of the separate penal institutions and the persons confined in, removed and committed thereto or paroled or discharged therefrom and the Chairman of said Board shall furnish a copy of the acts of the said Board of Parole in reference to each of the penal institutions to the Board of Control and also to each of the penal institutions of its acts relating to that institution. The State Board of Parole shall also keep a complete record of all persons placed on probation to said Board and duly enter discharges and revocations of orders staying sentences of such persons upon its records, and biennially report to the Governor regarding all the activities of the said Board."
- Sec. 2. Limitations.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10770, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 161, Section 4, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: